(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net Income (loss) $ (31,203,869) $ 5,629,997 $ (84,336,192) $ (18,755,905)

Per share data:
  Basic and diluted net
loss per share $ (251.08) $ 32.13 $ (829.50) $ (119.56)
  Weighted average
Class A common
shares outstanding -
basic and diluted 124,276 175,240 101,671 156,873

NOTE 16 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As discussed in Note 10, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with Palisades that has an effective date of
June 16, 2008. The modified terms had a significant impact on the Company’s activity for the period ended June 30,
2008. Therefore, the Company has restated its June 30, 2008 financial statements. The net effect of the restatements is
as follows:

35

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form 10-Q

45

Table of Contents
MATECH CORP.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2008

As Originally
Stated Adjustments As Corrected

Revenues:
Research and development $ - - $ -
Revenue from bridge testing - - -
Other - - -

Total revenues - - -

Costs and expenses:
Research and development 150,847 - 150,847
General and administrative 5,517,443, - 5,517,443

Total costs and expenses 5,668,290 - 5,668,290

Loss from operations (5,668,290) - (5,668,290)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (397,973) 1) (208,055) (606,028)
Loss on modification of
convertible debt - 2) (964,730) (964,730)
Change in fair value of
derivative liabilities (6,036,711) 3) (65,066,965) (71,103,676)
Interest income 3,080 - 3,080
Other expense, net - - -

Loss before provision
for income taxes (12,099,894) (66,239,750) (78,339,644)

Provision for income
taxes - - -

Net loss $ (12,099,894) $ (66,239,750) $ (78,339,644)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted net
loss per share $ (0.08) $ (0.42) $ (0.50)
Weighted average Class
A common shares
outstanding - basic and

156,616,668 156,616,668 156,616,668

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form 10-Q

46

diluted

1) To record additional interest on the increased balance of debt totaling $16,597
and amortization of increased discount totaling $191,458.
2) To record loss on modification of convertible debt.
3) To expense increase in derivative liability due to the reduction in conversion price of
convertible debt and granting of warrants to purchase 40M shares of common shares.

36

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form 10-Q

47

Table of Contents
MATECH CORP.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2008

As Originally
Stated Adjustments As Corrected

Revenues:
Research and development $ - - $ -
Revenue from bridge testing 1,090 - 1,090
Other - - -

Total revenues 1,090 - 1,090

Costs and expenses:
Research and development 309,840 - 309,840
General and administrative 25,845,768 - 25,845,768

Total costs and expenses 26,155,608 - 26,155,608

Loss from operations (26,154,518) - (26,154,518)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (768,964) 1) (208,055) (977,019)
Gain on modification of
convertible debt - 2) (964,730) (964,730)
Other-than-temporary
impairment of marketable
securities available for sale - - -
Net unrealized and realized
loss of marketable securities (8) - (8)
Change in fair value of
derivative liabilities 2,522,864 3) (65,066,965) (62,544,101)
Interest income 15,523 15,523

37

Edgar Filing: MATECH Corp. - Form 10-Q

48

Table of Contents
MATECH CORP.

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

Loss before provision for
income taxes (24,385,103) (66,239,750) (90,624,853)

Provision for income taxes (800) - (800)

Net loss $ (24,385,903) $ (66,239,750) $ (90.625.653)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted net loss
per share $ (0.17) $ (44) $ (0.61)
Weighted average Class A
common shares
outstanding - basic and
diluted 147,589,164 147,589,164 147,589,164

1) To record additional interest on the increased balance of debt totaling $16,597
and amortization of increased discount totaling $191,458.
2) To record loss on modification of convertible debt.
3) To expense increase in derivative liability due to the reduction in conversion price of
convertible debt and granting of warrants to purchase 40M shares of common shares.